

Case No. 18-5936

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

PRIANKA BOSE,

Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

ROBERTO DE LA SALUD BEA AND
RHODES COLLEGE,

Defendants – Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Tennessee (Case No. 2:16-cv-02308)
The Honorable John T. Fowlkes, Jr.

APPELLANT’S BRIEF

Bryce Ashby
DONATI LAW, PLLC
1545 Union Avenue
Memphis, TN 38104

Brice M. Timmons
BLACK MCLAREN JONES RYLAND
& GRIFFEE PC
530 Oak Court Drive, Suite 360
Memphis, TN 38117

Adam W. Hansen
Counsel of Record
Eleanor E. Frisch
APOLLO LAW LLC
3217 Hennepin Avenue South
Suite 7
Minneapolis, MN 55408
(612) 927-2969

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. FACTS	6
A. The Parties	6
B. Bea Questions Bose About Her Romantic Relationship and Asks Her Out to Dinner	7
C. Bea’s Inappropriate Interest in Bose Continues Through the Fall 2015 Semester.....	8
D. Bea Once Again Invades Bose’s Personal Space and Questions Her About Her Boyfriend.....	11
E. Bose Confronts Bea About His Behavior.....	12
F. Bea Retaliates Against Bose by Refusing to Teach Her	13
G. Bea Retaliates Against Bose by Framing Her for Cheating	15
H. Bea Retaliates Against Bose by Commencing Disciplinary Proceedings.....	18
I. The Honor Council Hearings	19
J. Bea Responds Aggressively and Threatens Bose When She Tries to Bring Up Retaliation During the Honor Council Hearing.....	23
K. Relying on Bea’s Testimony and Falsified Evidence, Rhodes Expels Bose	26

L.	Bose’s Files a Title IX Complaint, but Rhodes’ Investigator Refuses to Look into the Retaliation Allegations	27
II.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY	29
	ARGUMENT	31
I.	UNDER TITLE IX, BEA’S RETALIATORY MOTIVE WAS A CAUSAL FACTOR RENDERING RHODES’ EXPULSION OF BOSE DISCRIMINATION “ON THE BASIS OF SEX”	31
A.	Standard of Review	31
B.	Title IX Broadly Prohibits Discrimination “on the Basis of Sex”	32
C.	Under Title IX, the Source of the Discriminatory Animus Can Be an Agent or Even a Third Party	34
D.	The Cat’s-Paw Theory Establishes a Causal Nexus When an Actor with Discriminatory Animus Uses a Decisionmaker to Carry Out an Adverse Action	37
E.	Cat’s-Paw Causation Does Not Depend Upon Principles of Respondeat Superior	40
F.	The Cat’s-Paw Theory of Causation Applies to Title IX Claims	42
G.	A Reasonable Jury Could Find Rhodes Liable Under a Cat’s-Paw Theory, and the Second Circuit Applied the Theory in a Remarkably Similar Title IX Case	49
II.	AN ABSOLUTE PRIVILEGE DOES NOT EXTEND TO STATEMENTS MADE IN A PRIVATE COLLEGE’S STUDENT-RUN HONOR COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS	54
A.	Standard of Review	55
B.	The Absolute Privilege Accorded to Statements Made in Judicial Proceedings Is Designed to Promote the Public Interest and the Effective Functioning of Government	55

C. Tennessee Has Never Extended the Privilege to Private Hearings Conducted by Private Bodies 57

D. The Absolute Privilege Does Not Apply to Rhodes’ Private, Student-Run Honor Council Proceedings 62

CONCLUSION 66

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....

ADDENDUM.....

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arendale v. City of Memphis,
519 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2008) 41

Asmo v. Keane, Inc.,
471 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 50

Bailey v. V & O Press Co., Inc.,
770 F.2d 601 (6th Cir. 1985)..... 62

Barr v. Matteo,
360 U.S. 564 (1959)..... 57

Boody v. Garrison,
636 S.W.2d 715 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1981) 57, 59-60, 64-65

Buckner v. Carlton,
623 S.W.2d 102 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1981) 59

Campion, Barrow & Assocs., Inc. v. City of Springfield,
559 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 41

Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago,
441 U.S. 677 (1979)..... 32

Cataldo v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
676 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 55

Chattman v. Toho Tenax Am., Inc.,
686 F.3d 339 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 40

Christian v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
252 F.3d 862 (6th Cir.)..... 38

Cornett v. Fetzer,
604 S.W.2d 62 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1980) 59

Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... *passim*

DeNoma v. Hamilton Cnty. Court of Common Pleas,
626 F. App'x 101 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 41

Dickinson v. Scruggs,
242 F. 900 (6th Cir. 1917)..... 51

Doe v. Baum,
903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 63-64

Doe v. Miami Univ.,
882 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 37

Dyer v. Dyer,
156 S.W.2d 445 (Tenn. 1941)..... 58

EEOC v. BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Los Angeles,
450 F.3d 476 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 38, 47-48

EEOC v. Ford Motor Co.,
782 F.3d 753 (6th Cir. 2015) (en banc)..... 48

Emeldi v. Univ. of Oregon,
673 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 34-35, 43-45

Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Sch.,
503 U.S. 60 (1992)..... 33-34, 43

Fuhr v. Hazel Park Sch. Dist.,
710 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 33

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.,
524 U.S. 274 (1998)..... *passim*

Grubb v. W.A. Foote Mem'l Hosp., Inc.,
741 F.2d 1486 (6th Cir. 1984)..... 62, 66

Hayden ex rel. A.H. v. Greensburg Cmty. Sch. Corp.,
743 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 35, 47

Hayslip v. Wellford,
 263 S.W.2d 136 (Tenn. 1953)..... 58

Heike v. Guevara,
 2009 WL 3757051 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 6, 2009) 61, 66

Hunt v. Sycamore Cmty. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
 542 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 31

Indep. Life Ins. Co. v. Rodgers,
 55 S.W.2d 767 (Tenn. 1933)..... 59

Issa v. Benson,
 420 S.W.3d 23 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2013) 58

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,
 544 U.S. 167 (2005)..... 3, 32-33, 45

Jones v. State,
 426 S.W.3d 50 (Tenn. 2013)..... *passim*

Jones v. Trice,
 360 S.W.2d 48 (Tenn. 1962)..... *passim*

Kaytor v. Elec. Boat Corp.,
 609 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010) 50

Kingsley Assocs., Inc. v. Moll PlastiCrafters, Inc.,
 65 F.3d 498 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 62

Laborers’ Local 265 Pension Fund v. iShares Trust,
 769 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 55

Lambdin Funeral Serv., Inc. v. Griffith,
 559 S.W.2d 791 (Tenn. 1978)..... 56-58

Lea v. White,
 36 Tenn. 111 (1856) 56

Logan’s Super Markets, Inc. v. McCalla,
 343 S.W.2d 892 (Tenn. 1961)..... 58-59

<i>Marshall v. The Rawlings Co. LLC</i> , 854 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2017).....	38, 47-48
<i>McKee v. Hughes</i> , 181 S.W. 930 (Tenn. 1916).....	60
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	41
<i>Moore v. Bailey</i> , 628 S.W.2d 431 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1981)	60
<i>Myers v. Pickering Firm, Inc.</i> , 959 S.W.2d 152 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1997)	58
<i>North Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	32
<i>Overall v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 412 F.3d 492 (3d Cir. 2005)	60-61, 66
<i>Papelino v. Albany Coll. of Pharmacy of Union Univ.</i> , 2009 WL 2957789 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2009)	52
<i>Papelino v. Albany Coll. of Pharmacy of Union Univ.</i> , 633 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966).....	56
<i>Shager v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 913 F.2d 398 (7th Cir. 1990).....	38
<i>Simpson Strong-Tie Co., Inc. v. Stewart, Estes & Donnell</i> , 232 S.W.3d 18 (Tenn. 2007).....	55
<i>Sperle v. Mich. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 297 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>

Stein v. Regions Morgan Keegan Select High Income Fund, Inc.,
821 F.3d 780 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 55

Sullivan v. Young,
678 S.W.2d 906 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1984) 58

Taylor v. Geithner,
703 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 34

Varlesi v. Wayne State Univ.,
643 F. App'x 507 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 35, 44

Zamora v. City Of Houston,
798 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 40

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1688 29, 33

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)..... 32, 43-44, 49

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367 1

38 U.S.C. § 4311(a), (c)..... 42

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) 33

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a), (m)..... 42-43

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Page Keeton et al., *Prosser & Keeton on Torts* § 114 (5th ed. 1984)..... 61

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 585 61
